

## **Public Service Commission**

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT

Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

July 31, 2017

Mr. Bob Lively Rocky Mountain Power 1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Re: In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Solar Photovoltaic Incentive Program (Schedule 107) 2017 Annual Report; Docket No. 17-035-35

Dear Mr. Lively:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed the June 1, 2017 filing by PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp), of its Utah Solar Incentive Program 2017 Annual Report (Report) presenting Program results through May 17, 2017. The Report was filed in compliance with the PSC's October 1, 2012 Report and Order in Docket No. 11-035-104 authorizing PacifiCorp to implement a solar incentive program. The Report was also filed in compliance with the PSC's September 25, 2014 Order in Docket No. 14-035-71. Additionally, the PSC reviewed the July 3, 2017 comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) and Utah Office of Consumer Services (OCS). No reply comments were filed.

The DPU provided a summary of the Program including reporting requirements and recent PSC decisions. The DPU concluded the Report complies with the PSC's reporting requirements and recommends the PSC acknowledge the Report. The OCS commented on issues including surrendered deposits, generation data for large systems, Cool Keeper program participation, and Renewable Energy Credits (RECs). Like the DPU, the OCS recommends acknowledgment, but also recommends future reports include information related to the disposition of PacifiCorp's share of RECs from the Program.

<sup>1</sup> See In the Matter of the Investigation into Extending and Expanding the Solar Incentive Program and Possible Development of an Ongoing Program (Docket No. 11-035-104).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Annual Report of the Results from the 2013 Program Year for the Solar Photovoltaic Incentive Program Offered through Schedule 107 (Docket No. 14-035-71).

Correspondence from Gary L. Widerburg Docket No. 17-035-35 Page 2

Based on the PSC's review of the Report and recommendations filed by the DPU and OCS, the PSC acknowledges the Report as complying with the relevant reporting requirements. The PSC further directs PacifiCorp to adopt the OCS's recommendation related to providing information on the disposition of RECs from the Program in future reports.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary